Mid American Inspection Service Inc. 1206 Effie Road, Gaylord, MICHIGAN 49735 PO Box 1427 Gaylord, Michigan 49734-5427 Phone 989-732-8059

FX. 989-732-0019

Emai mais@i2k.net

November 2, 2020

Materials Licensing Branch US Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region III 2443 Warrenville Road, Suite 210 Lisle, Illinois 60532-4352

Mail Control No. 623475

Reference: Request of change of Radiation Safety Officer

License No. 21-26060-01

I am requesting a change in the license to replace Terry Wilkins the current Radiation Safety Officer (RSO) with Dustin McDonald to become the Radiation Safety Officer (RSO). I have sent Dustin's Training and experience information previously, and am in process of securing a RSO training course to meet 10CFR 34.42(a)(3) which has been difficult due to the current pandemic outbreak. I am sending this letter and the delegation of authority for the proposed RSO with the required signatures.

If there is a need for additional innformation please let me know, as we will continue to update the NRC on the training requirement for Dustin.

Thank You,

Terry Wilkins

**Radiation Safety Officer** 

Teny William

Mid American Inspection Service Inc.

Gaylord, Michigan

Mail Control No. 623475

Mid American Inspection Service Inc.

1206 Effie Road, Gaylord, Michigan 49735

DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO RADIATION SAFETY OFFICER (RSO)

Dustin McDonald is being appointed radiation safety office for Mid American Inspection Service Inc. and shall assume responsibility for ensuring the safe and secure use of radioactiove materials utilized by this company. He shall be responsible for manageing the Radiation Safety Program to include identifying radiation protection issues and providing corrective actions. Oversee required training of personnel to meet compliance of regulations in accordance with 10 CFR part 34. Review of dosimetry records to assure 10 CFR part 20 requirements are being followed by company personnel. Oversee required audits and equipment inspections along with all 10 CFR part 37 security requirements and notifications. He shall have the support of management and given full authority over all employees involved in the radiation program, and any other concerns he may have concerning the safe use of licensed materials by Mid American Inspection Services Inc.

La Mari Felden	· 10-02-2020
Management	Date
KIM MARIE WILKING	V. P.
Name	Title
I ACCEPT THE ABOVE RESPONSIBILITIES,	
Elle In	11-02-2020
Radiation Safety Officer	Date